
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 25 June 2013 - 5:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Dagenham 

 
Members: Councillor L A Smith (Chair); Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair); Councillor J L 
Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, 
Councillor L A Reason, Councillor P T Waker, Councillor J R White and Councillor M M 
Worby 
 
 
Date of publication: 17 June 2013      Graham Farrant 
          Chief Executive 
 

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson 
Tel. 020 8227 2348 

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 

interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.  
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 
2013 (Pages 1 - 4)  

 
4. Revenue and Capital Final Outturn 2012/13 (Pages 5 - 19)  
 
5. Treasury Management Annual Report 2012/13 (Pages 21 - 38)  
 
6. Performance House for Quarter 4 of 2012/13 and Priority Performance 

Indicators for 2013/14 (Pages 39 - 63)  
 
7. ICT Strategy 2013 - 2017 (Pages 65 - 99)  
 
8. Modernisation of Cashiering Services (Pages 101 - 109)  
 
9. School Capital Programme Basic Need Allocation 2013 - 2015 (Pages 111 - 

117)  
 
10. Proposed Expansion of Godwin Primary School and John Perry Primary 

School from September 2013 (Pages 119 - 125)  
 



 

 

11. Establishing a Furniture Bank and Providing Accommodation for the 
Territorial Army (Pages 127 - 145)  

 
12. Disposal of 89 Axe Street, Barking (Pages 147 - 153)  
 
13. Procurement of Highways Maintenance Services via East London Solutions 

(Pages 155 - 164)  
 
14. Community Development Activity at Dagenham and Redbridge Football Club 

(Pages 165 - 174)  
 
15. Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2012/13 (Quarter 4) (Pages 175 

- 189)  
 
16. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
17. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 

the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Cabinet, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the private 
part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the relevant 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended).   

 
18. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 



MINUTES OF 

CABINET 

 
Tuesday, 21 May 2013 

(5:00  - 5:15 pm)  
  

Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair), Councillor 
J L Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor L A 
Reason, Councillor P T Waker, Councillor J R White and Councillor M M Worby 
 
Apologies: Councillor M A McCarthy 
 

1. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 Councillor Geddes declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8 (Barking Riverside - 

Riverview Secondary School Infrastructure Front Funding) as he was a Governor 
at George Carey Church of England Primary School which shared close links with 
the Secondary School. 
 

2. Minutes (16 April 2013) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2013 were confirmed as correct. 

 
3. Revenue and Capital Provisional Outturn 2012/13 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced a report on the Council’s provisional 

revenue and capital outturn position for the 2012/13 financial year. 
 
The provisional outturn position for General Fund budgets showed a net 
underspend of £3.1m against the net revenue budget of £177.4m.  This included a 
number of revenue roll-forwards into 2013/14 and would result in a year-end 
projected balance position of £17.4m.  The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) had 
generated a small surplus of £0.2m for the year, increasing the HRA reserve to 
£8.5m.  
 
In respect of the Capital Programme, the Cabinet Member advised that the 
projected spend was £84.3m against the revised budget of £110.9m, with a 
number of underspends proposed to roll-forward into 2013/14.  In response to 
concerns expressed over the number of projects that were not delivered on time 
and/or budget during 2012/13, the Divisional Director of Finance was asked to 
prepare a report for Cabinet Members’ consideration on the underlying factors for 
the slippage and the steps to ensure that future years’ capital programmes were 
achievable and deliverable. 
 
The Cabinet Member also referred to additional funding required in respect of the 
provision of new elderly persons’ bungalows at the former sites of The Lawns and 
Wood Lane Sports Centre (agreed by Minute 17, 26 June 2012), as well as a 
number of adjustments to revenue budgets for 2013/14. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) To note the provisional outturn position for 2012/13 of the Council’s revenue 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



budget as detailed in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.9 and Appendix A of the report; 
 
(ii) To note the provisional outturn against the 2012/13 savings targets as 

detailed in paragraph 2.10 and Appendix B of the report; 
 
(iii) To note the provisional outturn position for the HRA as detailed in 

paragraph 2.6 and Appendix C of the report; 
 
(iv) The roll forward of revenue budgets into 2013/14 and the resulting budget 

amendments as detailed in Appendix D of the report; 
 
(v) To note the provisional outturn position for 2012/13 of the Council’s capital 

budget as detailed in paragraph 2.11 and Appendices E and F of the report; 
 
(vi) The roll forward of slippage in capital projects to 2013/14 as detailed in 

Appendix E of the report; 
 
(vii) An increase in the overall budget for the provision of elderly persons’ 

bungalows on Council-owned sites at The Lawns and former Wood Lan
[...]
isional Director: Jonathan Bunt, Divisional Director of Finance 
 

Accountable Director: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 
 

Summary:  
 
The Council’s revenue outturn for the financial year 2012/13 is a net spend below budget 
of £3.1m against a net revenue budget of £177.4m (1.7%).   
 
The 2012/13 net spend below budget of £3.1m has resulted in the General Fund balance 
increasing from £14.3m to just under £17.5m. 
 
This provides an improvement in the Council’s financial position beyond the £15m General 
Fund balance target, identified in the 2013/14 Budget report to Assembly in February 2013 
by the Divisional Director of Finance.  
 
The revenue outturn figures have been calculated after taking into account roll forward 
requests that were included in the Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn report and 
agreed by Cabinet at its meeting on 21 May 2013.  

 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) generated a surplus of £0.2m which has been 
transferred to HRA balances (which are ring-fenced).  The surplus increases the HRA 
reserve position from £8.3m to £8.5m at 31 March 2013.  
 
Capital spend of £86.3m was incurred in 2012/13 against the revised capital budget of 
£110.9m; this is an increase in expenditure of £2m compared to the figure included in the 
provisional outturn report.  Revised capital expenditure compared to budget is shown in 
Appendix C to the report. 
 

  

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 5



Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Note the final outturn position for 2012/13 of the Council’s revenue budget as 

detailed in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.10 of the report and Appendix A; 
 
(ii) Note the final outturn position for the HRA as detailed in paragraph 2.7 of the report 

and Appendix B; 
 
(iii) Note the final outturn position for 2012/13 of the Council’s capital budget as detailed 

in paragraph 2.12 of the report; 
 
(iv) Agree the revised capital budget roll forward requests detailed in Appendix C to the 

report; and 
 
(v) Note the increased contribution to capital expenditure of £0.6m in the agreed 

Central Expenses figure as detailed in paragraph 2.10 of the report. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
As a matter of good financial practice, the Cabinet should be informed of the final outturn 
and performance of the Council’s Revenue and Capital resources.  Knowledge of the 
variances from planned budgets will assist members in making sound future decisions. 
 

 
1 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the Council’s General Fund, HRA revenue and 

capital final outturn positions for 2012/13.  Good financial management has meant 
that the General Fund balance has increased by £3.1m to just under £17.5m.  This 
position includes the achievement of £18.5m of in year savings targets that 
represented a significant challenge for the Council. 
 

1.2 It is important that the Council regularly monitors its revenue and capital budgets to 
ensure good financial management.  This is achieved by monitoring the Council’s 
financial results on a monthly basis through briefings to the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Revenues and Benefits and monthly monitoring reports to Cabinet.  This 
ensures Members are regularly updated on the Council’s overall financial position 
and enables the Cabinet to make relevant financial and operational decisions to 
meet its budgets.   
 

1.3 The Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn report for 2012/13 was presented to 
Cabinet on 21 May 2013.  The revenue outturn for service expenditure indicated a 
£3.1m underspend, to be added to General Fund balances, giving a final balance of 
just under £17.5m as at 31 March 2013.  This position has remained unchanged.  
 

1.4 The position for capital expenditure was spend of £84.3m against a revised budget 
of £110.9m.  Further creditors have been established since the provisional outturn 
report was written and final capital spend was £86.3m 
 

  

Page 6



2 Overall Outturn Position 
 
2.1 The Directorate revenue o
[...]


Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

25 June 2013 
 

Title: Treasury Management Annual Report 2012/13 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

Open Report 
 

For Decision 

Wards Affected: None 
 

Key Decision: Yes 

Report Author: David Dickinson, Group 
Manager Pensions and Treasury 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 2722 
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

Accountable Divisional Director: Jonathan Bunt, Divisional Director of Finance 
 

Accountable Director: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive  
 

Summary 
 
Changes in the regulatory environment now place a greater onus on Elected Members for 
the review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities. This report (The 
Treasury Management Annual Report) is important in that respect, as it provides details of 
the outturn position for treasury activities and highlights compliance with the Council’s 
policies previously approved by the Assembly.  
 
This report presents the Council’s outturn position in respect of its treasury management 
activities during 2012/13 financial year. The key points to note are as follows: 
 

� Investment income for the year was £1.87m (2011/12: £1.2m);  
� There was no General Fund borrowing in 2012/13 to finance the capital 

programme as, in line with part of the 2012/13 treasury management strategy, the 
Council relied on internal borrowing; 

� A £10m Public Works Loan Board was repaid during the year and was not 
replaced; 

� The Council did not breech its 2012/13 authorised borrowing limit of £528m and 
complied with all other set treasury and prudential limits. 

 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is asked to recommend the Assembly to:  
 
(i) Note the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2012/13; 
 
(ii) Note that the Council complied with all 2012/13 treasury management indicators;  
 
(iii) Note that the Council did not borrow to finance its capital programme in 2012/13 but 

utilised internal cash in line with its strategy;  
 
(iv) Note the change required in the 2013/14 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 21



to the wording for the counterparty limit for Lloyds TSB, as outlined in section 6.3; 
and 

 
(v) Approve the actual Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2012/13. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
This report is required to be presented to the Assembly in accordance with the Revised 
CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services. 

 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1. The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 

(as amended 2010) to produce an annual treasury management review of activities 
and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2012/13.  

 
1.2 The report has been produced in accordance with the Revised CIPFA Code of Practice 

for Treasury Management in the Public Services 2009 adopted by this Council on 16 
February 2010 and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities 
(the Prudential Code). 

 
1.3 This report also reviews the external cash portfolio manager for the financial year. 

 
1.4 During 2012/13 the full Council received the following reports: 
 

• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 22/02/2012);  

• a mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (Council 05/12/2012); and 

• an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 
compared to the strategy (this report). 
 

1.5 This Annual Treasury Report covers: 
 

• The Council’s treasury position as at 31 March 2013; 

• Economic Factors and Interest rate in 2012/13; 

• The Strategy for 2012/13; 

• Annual Strategy Statement 2012/13; 

• Changes in strategy during the year; 

• Performance Measurement in 2012/13; 

• Council’s Treasury Performance in 2012/13 

• Borrowing Outturn; 

• Treasury Management costs in 2012/13;  

• Compliance with Treasury limits and Prudential indicators;  

• Lending to Commercial and External Organisations
[...]
orporate performance indicators have been developed which 
reflect the new priorities are proposed in this report at paragraph 3.4 and in Appendix E. 
 
The corporate priority performance indicators for 2013/14 are intended to provide a 
collective overview of performance across the Council/borough in order to inform decision 
making and use of resources, and to provide Members with a clear snap-shot of how 
priorities are being managed and implemented. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Note the corporate performance information for the final quarter of the 2012/13 

financial year and advise on any actions to be taken where performance has 
dipped; and 

 
(ii) Approve the new set of corporate priority performance indicators for 2013/14 as 

set out at Appendix E to the report.  
 

  

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 39



Reason(s) 
 
Performance data is reported to enable Members to more easily monitor and challenge 
performance and delivery of the policy priorities as set out in the Community Strategy and 
Corporate Plan. 

 
 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 It is best practice for Councils to regularly review their performance across a range 

of different indicators. Informal Cabinet agreed the Performance House indicators in 
December 2011 and a smaller set of 19 key ‘top priority’ indicators were agreed in 
April 2012. 
 

1.2 The Performance House aims to provide Members with a balanced overview of 
performance right across the organisation in order to inform decision-making and 
make the very best use of resources in these times. Performance is regularly 
monitored and managed across the Council and is reported in a number of ways 
including in portfolio holder meetings and to partnership boards.   
 

1.3 The Performance House was developed in line with the Policy House which set out 
the Council’s priorities and areas of focus in previous years.  On 15th May Assembly 
agreed the Community Strategy 2013-16 and Corporate Plan 2013/14 
[...]
gov.uk 

Accountable Divisional Director: Jon Bunt, Divisional Director of Finance 

Accountable Director: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

Summary:  
 
The appended ICT Strategy 2013 – 2017 outlines the strategy for using ICT to support 
delivery of the Council’s priorities through the following design principles:   
 

• Continue to implement channel shift to support online service delivery in order to 
achieve savings; 

• Make more effective use of the tools and systems that we already have in place; 

• Use standard products and processes when implementing new systems; 

• Provide staff with appropriate tools to carry out their work as effectively as 
possible; 

• Make use of shared services, shared platforms and cloud computing whenever 
possible, using East London Solutions or other appropriate partnerships. 

 

This strategy was developed following extensive consultation across the Council over the 
past year. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Approve the ICT Strategy for 2013-2017 attached at Appendix 1 to the report; 
 
(ii) Endorse the business case approval process set out in the report; and 
 
(iii) Confirm that decisions about spending the remaining ICT Capital fund are 

delegated to the Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the portfolio holder 
 

Reason(s) 
 
To provide the Council with the strategic principles that will be used to validate ICT 
investment decisions over the next four years. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 65



 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 This paper presents the Council’s new ICT Strategy for 2013-17 which aims to 

provide the Council with the strategic framework to validate ICT investment 
decisions over the next four years. 

 
1.2 The strategy replaces the previous strategy that was approved by Cabinet in July 

2007.  The previous strategy saw a significant investment in the Council’s ICT 
infrastructure that has led to the current reliable ICT systems.   

 
1.3 Significant investmen
[...]
 service at the Civic Centre, leading to the 
cessation of back office cash transactions and activities in the borough.  This will result in 
savings to Elevate of c£185,000 as part of the savings they are contractually committed to 
realise, and free up further valuable office space at the Civic Centre, contributing to the 
fulfilment of the Council’s Asset Management Strategy.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to agree that Phase 2 of the Cashiers Modernisation 
Strategy, namely the withdrawal of face-to-face cashiering services at the Civic Centre and 
the internal cash-van collections/deliveries, is completed by the end of September 2013.  
 

Reason(s) 
 
To contribute toward the Council’s Policy House aim to be a well run organisation which is 
innovative, leaner and more efficient with lower support costs and which uses technology 
to modernise working practices. 
 
  

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 101



1. Introduction and Background to Phase 1 
 
1.1 In April 2012 Cabinet approved a report recommending the withdrawal of the face-

to-face cashiering service at Barking Learning Centre (BLC) as the first phase of the 
Cashiers Modernisation Strategy.     

 
1.2 An analysis of customer’s channel shift behaviour since the withdrawal of the face-

to-face service at BLC is presented at Appendix 1.  This shows that overall the 
impact of the closure has been positive with customers successfully making the 
transition to alternative payment channels without any reduction in income collection 
rates.     
 

1.3 Phase 2 of the strategy will focus on internal users that have continued to use cash 
services at the Civic Centre and/or cash-van collections and deliveries.  

 
2. Proposal and Issues for Phase 2 

 
2.1 A number of internal users require access to cash for operational purposes and 

some external customers continue to use the face-to-face cashiering service at the 
Civic Centre.  These residual users of the cashiering service can be split in
[...]
he allocation of resources totalling £ 10,850,000  set out in Section 2 of the report, 

to ensure that the projects identified are progressed to conclusion. 
 

(ii) the sum of £ 17,255,818 being retained at the present time to await the outcome of 
the bids submitted to the DfE/EFA for additional funding, as approved under Minute 
129, Cabinet 16 April 2013 and further detailed work at the Gascoigne Primary 
Abbey depot site which is part of wider regeneration work. 
 

(iii) The transfer of Arden House with effect from 1st October 2013 to Children’s 
Services to allow the development of early education places with a particular focus 
on the statutory 2 year old offer. 

 

Reason(s) 
 
To assist the Council in fulfilling its duty to provide every child in the Borough with a school 
place. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 111



 
1. Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Cabinet received a report on 16 April 2013 advising that the Council had been 

allocated an additional amount of funding from the Government to support the 
provision of school places – basic need. The sum allocated amounting to 
£28,105,818 is included as a lump sum in the capital programme (minute 129, 
16.4.2013) and this is an allocation covering the two years 2013/14 and 2014/15. 
The main purpose of this report is to allocate some of this funding to existing 
projects to allow those projects to progress. 
 

1.2 The report to Cabinet, 16 April 2013 set out the forecast demand for places based 
on the School Capacity Return 2012 provided to the DfE. The figures were as 
follows: 

 

• Primary Reception Places – to rise from 3,580 (2012/13 forecast) to 4267 
places by 2020, an increase of 687 places or 26 forms of entry. 

• Secondary YR7 Places – we currently have spare capacity in secondary 
schools; however, the demand will rise to 3,773 places for YR7 by 2020, 
compared to the 2,550 places available for September 2013. This represents a 
difference of 1,223 places or 41 forms of entry, after allowing 
[...]
s report presents details of the bids received and seeks Cabinet approval to the 
disposal of the site. 
  

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Approve the disposal of the site at 89 Axe Street, Barking, as shown hatched on 

the plan at Appendix 1, to Elim Trust Corporation on the terms set out in the report; 
and 
 

(ii) Agree that the property be sold with the Council having the benefit of a restrictive 
covenant against future development of the site for a period of 10 years. 

 

Reason(s) 
 
Cabinet have previously instructed for terms to be negotiated for the disposal of this 
property. This report is presented at Cabinet setting out offers received so that Cabinet 
can select a purchaser of the property. 

AGENDA ITEM 12

Page 147



1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 The Council is the owner of 89 Axe Street, Barking IG11 7LZ, shown on the plan at 

Appendix 1, which until recently was occupied by staff from Parking Services. 
 
1.2 Following a site visit with several Cabinet Members, it was expressed that the 

Council’s freehold interest in the property should be disposed of and that Cabinet 
authorisation to do so should be sought.  

 
1.3 At April Cabinet (Minute 131), it was agreed that the property should be disposed 

of, as detailed above. Property Services have since marketed the property, during 
which time all interested parties have had the opportunity to bid. The bids received 
are presented at Appendix 2 - as this appendix contains commercially confidential 
information it is included in the exempt section of the agenda, under the provisions 
of paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
1.4 Members have previously indicated that they may want to place a restrictive 

covenant upon the title, preventing a neighbouring land owner from combining the 
site with their existing property to deliver a larger development scheme that may be 
contrary to the preferences of the Council for th
[...]

 

Contact Details:  
Tel: 0208 227 3850 
E-mail: peter.cosgrove@elevateeastlondon.co.uk 
 

Accountable Divisional Director: Jonathan Bunt, Divisional Director Finance 
 

Accountable Director:  Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 
 

Summary 
 
This report sets out the performance of the Council’s joint venture company, Elevate East 
London, in carrying out the debt management function on behalf of the Council and covers 
the last quarter of the year 2012/13.  It also includes details of debt written off in 
accordance with the write off policy approved by Cabinet on 18 October 2011. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
(i) Note the contents of this report as it relates to the performance of the debt 

management function carried out by the Revenues and Benefits service operated 
by Elevate East London, including the performance of bailiffs; and 

 
(ii) Note the debt write-offs for the fourth quarter of 2012/13 and that a number of these 

debts will be publicised in accordance with the policy agreed by Cabinet.   
 

Reason 
 
Assisting in the Council’s Policy aim of ensuring a well run organisation delivering its 
statutory duties in the most practical and cost-effective way.  It will ensure good financial 
practice and adherence to the Council’s Financial Rules to report on debt management 
performance and total debt write-off each quarter. 
 

 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 The Council’s Revenues, Benefits, General Income and Rents Service is operated 

by the Council’s joint venture company Elevate East London LLP (Elevate).  The 
service is responsible for the management of the Council’s debt falling due by way 
of statutory levies and chargeable services. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 15

Page 175



1.2 This report sets out the performance for the fourth quarter of 2012/13 and covers 
the overall progress of each element of the service for the year.  In addition it 
summarises the debts that have been agreed for write off in accordance with the 
Counc
[...]
a
d
d
re
s
s
 a
n
d
 w
ri
te
-o
ff
 r
e
v
e
rs
e
d
. 
 H
o
w
e
v
e
r,
 n
o
 r
e
s
p
o
n
s
e
 

to
 l
e
tt
e
rs
. 
 C
a
s
e
 r
e
fe
rr
e
d
 t
o
 D
e
b
t 
C
o
lle
c
to
r 
b
u
t 
re
tu
rn
e
d
 u
n
a
b
le
 t
o
 

tr
a
c
e
. 
  

M
r 
M
J
 A
b
d
u
lk
a
d
ir
 

 

£
7
,0
9
1
 

 

F
T
A
 

 

T
e
n
a
n
t 
h
a
n
d
e
d
 k
e
y
s
 i
n
 b
e
fo
re
 e
v
ic
ti
o
n
, 
s
ig
n
e
d
 N
o
ti
c
e
 t
o
 Q
u
it
 a
n
d
 

s
ta
te
d
 h
e
 h
a
s
 n
o
 f
o
rw
a
rd
in
g
 a
d
d
re
s
s
. 
 A
rr
a
n
g
e
m
e
n
t 
s
e
t 
b
u
t 
n
o
 

p
a
y
m
e
n
ts
 w
e
re
 m
a
d
e
 a
n
d
 n
o
 f
o
rw
a
rd
in
g
 a
d
d
re
s
s
 c
o
u
ld
 b
e
 f
o
u
n
d
. 
 

C
a
s
e
 r
e
fe
rr
e
d
 t
o
 D
e
b
t 
C
o
lle
c
to
r 
b
u
t 
re
tu
rn
e
d
 a
s
 u
n
a
b
le
 t
o
 t
ra
c
e
. 
  
 

 

Page 189



Page 190

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2013
	4 Revenue and Capital Final Outturn 2012/13
	Final Outturn Report - Appendix A - General Fund Expenditure 2012-13-Fnal outturn
	Final Outturn Report - Appendix B - HRA-Final
	Final Outturn Report - Appendix C - Revised capital

	5 Treasury Management Annual Report 2012/13
	Treasury Management Annual Report 2012-13 - App. 1
	Treasury Management Annual Report 2012-13 - App. 2

	6 Performance House for Quarter 4 of 2012/13 and Priority Performance Indicators for 2013/14
	Performance House Q4 - App. A (Summary of Performance)
	Performance House Q4 - App. B (19 key priority indicators)
	Performance House Q4 - App. C (All Indicators)
	Performance House Q4 - App. D (Complaints and Member enquiries)
	Performance House Q4 - App. E (Proposed Performance Framework 2013-14)

	7 ICT Strategy 2013 - 2017
	ICT Strategy Report - App. 1 (Strategy 2013-17)

	8 Modernisation of Cashiering Services
	Modernisation of Cashiers Services - Appendix 1

	9 School Capital Programme Basic Need Allocation 2013 - 2015
	10 Proposed Expansion of Godwin Primary School and John Perry Primary School from September 2013
	11 Establishing a Furniture Bank and Providing Accommodation for the Territorial Army
	Furniture Bank and Accommodation for Territorial Army Report - App. 1

	12 Disposal of 89 Axe Street, Barking
	Disposal of 89 Axe Street Report - App. 1
	Disposal of 89 Axe Street Report - App. 2 (p&c)

	13 Procurement of Highways Maintenance Services via East London Solutions
	Highways Maintenance Contract Report - App. 1 (p&c)

	14 Community Development Activity at Dagenham and Redbridge Football Club
	15 Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2012/13 (Quarter 4)
	Debt Management Report - Appendix A
	Debt Management Report - Appendix  B
	Debt Management Report - Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF 

CABINET 

 
Tuesday, 25 June 2013 

(5:00  - 5:05 pm)  
  

Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor H J 
Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor P T Waker, 
Councillor J R White and Councillor M M Worby 
 
Apologies: Councillor R Gill and Councillor L A Reason 
 

8. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
9. Minutes (21 May 2013) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2013 were confirmed as correct. 

 
10. Revenue and Capital Final Outturn 2012/13 
 
 The Leader introduced the report. 

 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To note the final outturn position for 2012/13 of the Council’s revenue 

budget as detailed in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.10 and Appendix A of the report; 
 
(ii) To note the final outturn position for the Housing Revenue Account as 

detailed in paragraph 2.7 and Appendix B of the report; 
 
(iii) To note the final outturn position for 2012/13 of the Council’s capital budget 

as detailed in paragraph 2.12 of the report; 
 
(iv) To approve the revised capital budget roll forward requests detailed in 

Appendix C to the report; and 
 
(v) To note the increased contribution to capital expenditure of £0.6m in the 

agreed Central Expenses figure as detailed in paragraph 2.10 of the report. 
 

11. Treasury Management Annual Report 2012/13 
 
 The Leader introduced the report. 

 
Cabinet resolved to recommend the Assembly:  
 
(i) To note the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2012/13; 
 
(ii) To note that the Council complied with all 2012/13 treasury management 

indicators;  
 



(iii) To note that the Council did not borrow to finance its capital programme in 
2012/13 but utilised internal cash in line with its strategy;  

 
(iv) To note the amendment in the 2013/14 Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement to the wording for the counterparty limit for Lloyds TSB, as 
outlined in section 6.3 of the report; and 

 
(v) To approve the actual Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2012/13 as set 

out in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

12. Performance House for Quarter 4 of 2012/13 and Priority Performance 
Indicators for 2013/14 

 
 The Leader introduced the report. 

 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To note the corporate performance information for the final quarter of the 

2012/13 financial year; and 
 
(ii) To approve the new set of corporate priority performance indicators for 

2013/14 as set out at Appendix E to the report.  
 

13. ICT Strategy 2013 - 2017 
 
 Further to Minute 81 (22 January 2013), the Cabinet Member for Customer 

Services introduced the proposed ICT Strategy covering the period 2013 to 2017. 
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed that the financial and other issues raised at the 
meeting in January had been reviewed and the Strategy updated accordingly. 
 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To approve the ICT Strategy for 2013-2017 attached at Appendix 1 to the 

report; 
 
(ii) To endorse the business case approval process set out in the report; and 
 
(iii) To delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Customer Services, to allocate the remaining ICT 
capital fund. 

 
14. Modernisation of Cashiering Services 
 
 The Leader introduced the report. 

 
Cabinet resolved to approve the implementation of Phase 2 of the Cashiers 
Modernisation Strategy, namely the withdrawal of face-to-face cashiering services 
at the Civic Centre and the internal cash-van collections / deliveries, for completion 
by the end of September 2013. 
 
 



15. School Capital Programme Basic Need Allocation 2013 - 2015 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services introduced the report. 

 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To approve the allocation of £10,850,000 to the projects detailed in 

paragraphs 2.2 to 2.7 of the report, to ensure that the projects were 
progressed to conclusion; 

 
(ii) That the sum of £17,255,818 be retained at the present time pending the 

outcome of the funding bids submitted to the Department for Education / 
Education Funding Agency and further detailed work in respect of the 
Gascoigne Primary (Abbey Depot) site; and 

 
(iii) To approve the transfer of Arden House, 198 Longbridge Road, Barking, to 

Children’s Services with effect from 1 October 2013 to facilitate the 
development of early education places with a particular focus on the 
statutory two year old offer. 

 
16. Proposed Expansion of Godwin Primary School and John Perry Primary 

School from September 2013 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services introduced the report. 

 
Cabinet resolved to approve the formal expansion of John Perry Primary School 
and Godwin Primary School from two to three forms of entry from 1 September 
2013. 
 

17. Establishing a Furniture Bank and Providing Accommodation for the 
Territorial Army 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report and advised that the 

feedback that he had received from local residents on the proposals had been very 
positive. 
 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Adult and Community 

Services to establish a partnership with the Disablement Association of 
Barking and Dagenham (DABD) to set up a furniture bank in the Borough; 
and 

 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Divisional Director of Finance and the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services, to agree terms and legal and contractual arrangements for: 

 
(a) Woodward Road Library to be used for a furniture bank; and 
(b) Rectory Library to be used as a Territorial Army Centre. 

 
 
 



18. Disposal of 89 Axe Street, Barking 
 
 Further to Minute 131 (16 April 2013), the Leader introduced the report and 

advised that negotiations had taken place with the preferred bidder in respect of a 
restrictive covenant against the future development of the site. 
 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To approve the disposal of the site at 89 Axe Street, Barking, as shown 

hatched on the plan at Appendix 1 to the report, to Elim Trust Corporation in 
the sum of £275,000 on the terms set out in the report; and 

 
(ii) To agree that the property be sold with the Council having the benefit of an 

in perpetuity restrictive covenant against future development. 
 

19. Procurement of Highways Maintenance Services via East London Solutions 
 
 The Leader advised that the report had been withdrawn and the matter deferred to 

the next meeting of Cabinet to enable officers to carry out a further assessment of 
the options for the future provision of highway maintenance services. 
 

20. Community Development Activity at Dagenham and Redbridge Football Club 
 
 The Leader introduced the report. 

 
Cabinet resolved to note the report. 
 

21. Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2012/13 (Quarter 4) 
 
 The Leader introduced the report. 

 
Cabinet resolved: 
 
(i) To note the performance of the debt management function carried out by 

the Revenues and Benefits service operated by Elevate East London, 
including the performance of bailiffs; and 

 
(ii) To note the debt write-offs for the fourth quarter of 2012/13 and that a 

number of the debts would be publicised in accordance with the policy 
agreed by Cabinet (Minute 52, 18 October 2011).   

 


